
1 
 

 

Iowa Workforce Development Board 

Minority Unemployment and Outreach 
Committee  
Last Updated:  5/18/2018 

Minority Unemployment & Outreach Committee Voting Members 
 

No. Name Organization Email 

1.  Andy Roberts 
Chair Plumbers & Steamfitters Local # 33 aroberts@ualocal33.org  

2.  Alex Piedras Grand View University  apiedras@grandview.edu  
3.  Azadeh Tavakoli Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa azadehjasmine@hotmail.com  
4.  Charles Isenhart House of Representatives charles.isenhart@legis.iowa.gov 
5.  Claudia Thrane Lifeline Resources, Inc. claudiathrane@aol.com  

6.  Marcela 
Hermosillo Iowa Department of Education marcela.hermosillo@iowa.gov  

7.  Quentin Hart City of Waterloo  mayor@waterloo-ia.org  
michelle.westphal@waterloo-ia.org  

8.  Marvin DeJear Evelyn K. Davis Center  mdejear@evelynkdaviscenter.org  

9.  Wendy Mihm-
Herold Northeast Iowa Community College mihm-heroldw@nicc.edu  

10.  Mike Ralston 
Jessica Harder Iowa Association of Business and Industry mralston@iowaabi.org  

jharder@iowaabi.org 

11.  Rob Denson Des Moines Area Community College  rjdenson@dmacc.edu 
mjlarsen3@dmacc.edu  

12.  Timothy Perkins Iowa Commission on Native American Affairs  timothy.j.perkins12.mil@mail.mil;  
 tperk1986@gmail.com  

13.  San Wong  Department of Human Rights  siew-san.wong@iowa.gov  
14.  Wayne Ford  wford14275@aol.com  
15.  Carmen Heck Goodwill of the Heartland check@goodwillheartland.org 
16.  Randy Moore Iowa American Water randy.moore@amwater.com  
17.  Sondra Meyers Katun Corporation sondra.meyers@katun.com 
18. Becky Jacobson Smithfield Foods bjacobsen@smithfield.com 
19. Izaah Knox Urban Dreams izaah.knox@urbandreams.org  

 Beth Townsend Iowa Workforce Development beth.townsend@iwd.iowa.gov  
 Cory Kelly Iowa Workforce Development cory.kelly@iwd.iowa.gov  
 Ben Humphrey Iowa Workforce Developmetn benjamin.humphrey@iwd.iowa.gov  

 

Minority Unemployment & Outreach Committee  
Notice List 

 
Name Organization Email 

Karl Cassell Regional Economic Development Institute coachcassell@hotmail.com  
Carrie Duncan International Association of Machinists Local 1010 ccubswin994@gmail.com  
Jeremy Varner Iowa Department of Education jeremy.varner@iowa.gov  
Joshua V. Barr Des Moines Civil & Human Rights Commission jvbarr@dmgov.org  

Mary Bontrager  Greater Des Moines Partnership mbontrager@desmoinesmetro.com  
Steve Dust Greater Cedar Valley Alliance  sdust@cedarvalleyalliance.com  
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